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current instance is, of course, the collapse of the roof at the West Roxbury YMCA “As burldmg ofﬁerals ‘we feel the effects
of such a tragedy even more than the general public. Surely, all are saddened by such an event, but we are angered as well.
How could such a thing happen"

loads posmble mlscalcu durmg th -""‘demgn age. 1! appears fthate thereaus ‘may- Have ‘been’ cotrosion: of the
remforcmg steel contained wrthm the concrete plank constructron due to the absorption of chlorine vapors. Apparently
this condition is suspectéd fothave caised problems'in othéf indoor swiniming fadilities insthe Commonwealth’and elsewhere.
The chlorine used in the. water pur1ficat10n system makes the structure susceptrble to corrosxon ‘
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Unfortunately, sthis ;is;a condltron that does not readrly present 1tself ake \ sting. would :
in order to determme 1ts existence. In accordance with Section 104 of the Code it 1s the respons1b111ty of the owner to
1 Spegifically; Section, 104.2states that;, ner,.as; defined in Article:2;:shall.be responsible

identifying
concrete,

Thankfully, the YMCA has agreed to test ali“of-{héir /16catiions Housing swinmihg posis'to avéid any futuré disasters.  In
fact, they plan to conduct structural inspections on a yearly basis vWe certainly commend such actrons but we cannot merely
dismiss this event as a lesson learned. Luckily; there’ were'no’ fatalities fro ' a
was there. We need to prevent such happenmgs not merely learn from them.

I

In this case, there was not much a burldmg ofﬁcral could have done The problemy:as: mentloned. A stmamtenance not Code
related. The matter does, however, illustrate the importance of inspection; both durmg the construction process and
-z throeughout: the life:of.the strugtyte:; Possrbly, with atscrupulousl followed : \aintenance.. and mspectron g the tragedy
could have been averted. _ ieand g { s co g e




‘a;‘,LCOLLAPSE - CONTINUED'

We hope we will not experience a repeat performance of this type. If, in the unfortunate event something s
occur, such as a _colla se, construction ccident or other serious. problem, there are procedures that building o
to observe. Frrst,' the ‘10cal* spector hould 'respondﬂto the isituatron i'a’ tlmely‘ fashion ' to address any issu
potential code violations. Next he should advrse erther the state 1nspector for the dlstrrct 1mmedrate1y, or shou
inform the State{,‘, oat ild ‘thatzalli

It is our most sincere w1sh that this is a directive wh1ch you will never need to follow.
situations do arrse your help and mput as bu11d1ng officials is essential.

N OVEMBER PUBLIC HEARING

The State Board of Building Regulations and Standards will hold its regular November Public Hearing on November
28, 1989 at One Ashburton Place, Boston, MA 02108, beginning at 1:00 pm. The Board will hear testlmony on
petitions to amend the State Building Code. The Board will also take testimony from the public on any provisions
of the State Building Code, although the law only permits the Board to enact changes which were filed and available
for public examination at least sixty (60) days in advance of the hearing. “Copies of the filed petitions may be examined
at the Board’s offices in Room 1301,:Onie Ashbutton ‘Place beétween! the hours of 8:45 am and 5:00 pm, Monday
through Friday. Persons wishing to-file written statements or arguments concerning any of the petitions must do so

at the»Boards office no later than the hearing date.  We encourage building officials and all other mterested partres

Y, that fprihklérs shall
or in publlc or prrvate lrbrarres, or m houses of

sprmklers in accordance with the provisions of the state buildmg\code S'provided';”
not be required to be installed in patient rooms in hospitals,

Sprmklers wrthm five years after acceptance of this act by a city or town. A A




it seems that there 1s a’top ten for ev rythmg “The iy

eAch weék, television hab its top rated’ programs, so
develop our own top ten list. Here it comes, as voted for
m a very mrm they are:

1. Size and depth below grade of footings at decks. Section 2102:3.4 specifies- ‘that: "Fbotings of
adequate. s1ze shall be provided when necessary to pro erly drstrrbute the load .wrthm th ,allowable

; ¢ purposes. It is rmporta her ‘or not a
footing is needed to achieve adequate soil bearing capacity, the permanent Support must "extend at
least fourT “@ ;feet below grade
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2. Notching of structural members to allow passage of utility lines. Sectlon;2103 2.5 outlines the :
L lowab > Standards for notching structural members statrng ,
TCE V beam ] sts ft

. use of the nature of ome burldmg,
[ 'desrgn process 'to allow for the passage of necess:

lmes.

e af es)sha}l bee
all be mstalled over the exterior at an angle to prov e atwo mlmmum
clearance under the roof deck for upward flow of ventilation air to the fixed vents in the upper

‘ e institu ng insul on‘ proper
ventilation ‘becomes an éven more important part of home constru n, Wrthout ady e quate air flow,
condensation, mildew and a host of related difficulties can cause severe problems in areas above

_insulated spaces. . . :




In order to be relieved from this requirement, documentauon must bé presente
s, not subjected to groundwater, conditions. .

-This condition appears to be more of a problem with porches nd additions where shallow pitch
, roofs are, commo

hor bolts

concrete, and not 1éss than fiftéen (15) 1nches§1n grouted unit masonry. There shall be a fmmmum
of two (2) anchor bolts per section of plate and anchor bolts shall be placcd twelve (12) 1§ches from

developed. Often times individ
. much of a difference.. This is,p

R of three storles ‘ot 'less 'shall 'be installed so thatv" the toncrete to’' concreté’ contact between the
’ foundatlon wallrand the floor slab 1s/ broken and the msulatlon extends four (4) feet vertically down

~Some additional requirements that are often overlooked are; the proper insulation of stalrvivay walls

leading to basements, proper choice and installation of basement ‘doors and the appropnate-

" placement of vapor bartiers in floor cotstriction.”




t i nt Vstructure the entlre bulldmg
" 'The basément ‘area has traditional ‘been’ a neglected space’ "whén it come
to correct this flaw.

10. Fire stopping at stamvays. Section 2103.2.7 states: "Fxrestoppmg shall be installed to cut ‘off’ all
concealed draft opemngs ('both vertlcal and horizontal) and form an effectlve fire barrier between

- MODEL CODES APPLY TO FEDERAL BUILDINGS

September is’ not only-’a mohth which brmgs a change oﬁfseasons it also begms the change of i
bulldmg regulatlons regafdmg federally ¢ Str i i :

The provisions of the new law requnre "each bu11d1ng constructed or altered by the General Serv1ces y
rAdmml' n’(GSAJ oran e 7 shall ‘be” mpliance

The Model Codes shall be used for regulating building, fire, safety, electrical and plumbing
requlrements Local officials do not have any enforcement authority over federally owned buildings.. . . . .
‘However, the new law does instruct federal agencxes to allo v for local, .gaver ment consultatlon R
review, inspection and recommendations to the federal agency head ‘regarding conétructlon of
 federally owned bujldings.! - . .

sxcerpted,. 1 _ s - pubhshed, by Ke, Y
Assoc1ates, Inc Volume.VII N mber III-'March 1989 Cover Story




as a precedent for future decisions.
Appeal Docket #
The buxldmg

Section 6113 of thé building code. - The official, upon review of the plans; determmed that ‘the percelved lobby of the
building need be protectedv by automatxc fire suppresslon System. L

Although the Appellant dl,.ﬂl, ot dispyte the requxrements of Sectlon 6113, he felt the inspector had misinterpreted the
intended use of the area in qtiestxon '

In closing the Appellant explamed that the shell ce
project. The building as it stands, would notibe decupi
due to incomplete tenant spaces. - As tenants_ar

n:fact, it could not be occupied
ovations would be made to

. bulldmg is-only: partlal \A tnplet
yet to be deter, ed.

As an alternatisfe to theicertificate of occup'ancy: the 'Bo‘ard,sigw
- ‘the: code to-date-may-suit-the-needs of -the:appellant-to-attain:

Appeal Docket # 88-78

prov1ded an adequate alternative for supplying air for smoke control in this mstance and thus voted to grant rehef from
this requirement. ' As a redquisite of the decision, the appellant/is'to’ furnish the supply: 15t
building official to verify the necessary. four:(4) airichanges:perihour:andi{d cenducta: smoke ‘test totensure there is
not any smoke mlgratlon from-the atrium to other areas within the building.
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CODEWORD

This issue’s CODEWORD is reqmred stair wrdth as 1t pertams to Sectron 616.0 INTERIOR EXITWAY
STAIRWAYS “The -term as a.whole is not, deﬁned in the Code, Referrmg to standard, drcnonary definiti
' 1

@6)1

) the mrmmum ‘réquired’ wrdth- ln‘each of these cases are 44% and’ 36"

i

b g

The minimum dlmensron as well as the actual requrred starr wrdth is based on a number of, factors as

presented in Section 608. 1 and Table 608. Turnmg to these areas we find the approved unit of exit wrdth :

In thls casé 66" is the reqmred stair ‘w1dth:

Again this all seems fairly simple. However, there is more. Section 616.2.3 states: "Stairways shall not
Teduce in width in‘the direction of exit travel. ‘Projections into;a‘stairway: areiprohibited:except:for- handrails

as‘indicated inSection’616:5:1 and for:stringers: swhich :mdy:project not:more than: onéchalf. (1/2) inches.
Further, Section 616.5.1.1 states: "Handrails may project not more than three and one-half (3 12) mches
into the requrred stair width."

Mrstakenly, ma “believe the minimum required width is the result of the equation; requrred starr wrdth

, 1065" hot" bear any

a. Required Stair Width

b. Allowable Handrail Projection

¢. Reqnired Landing Width

tread width,of x
little as (x.=:3/

™

y
heCode The requrred stalr wrdth remams as -forty-four (44) mches, measured from wall




afmple, whilé
we merely ]ump to

managers on a regular basrs we should be f familiar with the1r "jargon". “To aid in this P ocess,:;
at CODEWORD w111 examine the deﬁmtlons of certam words and phrases as they relate to these

On September 26" 1989 the Board of Examiners of theffState .Board tions .and
Standards convened to hear testimony and to vote on the recommendatlons of the’ Board ‘of Survey
The results-are as:follows: e AT {nnbiiind G n o i :

LICENSE NUMBER

045593 . : ‘ Andrew B. Consoli -

Const uctron Superv1sor License
fee. | ‘
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